Illinois law.

Section 1100.209  Postclosure Maintenance

The owner or operator must conduct postclosure maintenance in accordance with this Section and the Agency permit for a minimum of one year after the Agency issues a certificate of closure in accordance with Section 1100.412 unless a shorter period of time for postclosure maintenance is specified in the Agency permit.  Reasons for which the Agency may specify a shorter period of time for postclosure maintenance include, but are not limited to, conformance with existing reclamation plan requirements, zoning requirements, local ordinances, private contracts, or development plans.   

a)	The owner or operator must remove all equipment or structures not necessary for the postclosure land use, unless otherwise authorized by the Agency permit.

b)	Maintenance and Inspection of the Final Cover

1)	Frequency of Inspections. The owner or operator must conduct a quarterly inspection of all surfaces during closure and for a minimum of one year after closure.

2)	All rills, gullies, and crevices 6 inches or deeper identified in the inspection must be filled.  Areas identified by the owner or operator or the Agency as particularly susceptible to erosion must be recontoured.

3)	All eroded and scoured drainage channels must be repaired and lining material must be replaced if necessary.

4)	All holes and depressions created by settling must be filled and recontoured so as to prevent standing water.

5)	All reworked surfaces, and areas with failed or eroded vegetation in excess of 100 square feet cumulatively, must be revegetated in accordance with the approved closure plan for the facility.

c)	The Agency must approve postclosure use of the property if the owner or operator demonstrates that the disturbance of the final cover will not increase the potential threat to human health or the environment.  

[bookmark: _GoBack](Source:  Amended at 36 Ill. Reg. 13892, effective August 27, 2012)
